TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at Reel 003041, Frame 0386 | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Webster Business Credit Corporation | | 12/17/2013 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Lemon-X Corporation | |
|--------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 168 Railroad Street | |
| City: | Huntington Station | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: 11746 | | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: NEW YORK | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2971528 | LOW CAL PLUS | |
| Registration Number: | 1917409 | GROWERS FANCY | |
| Registration Number: | 2794816 | EL LORO | |
| Registration Number: | 2471309 | ROASTERS FANCY GOURMET COFFEE | |
| Registration Number: | 2613993 | MARY'S DEVIL | |
| Registration Number: | 2738171 | HYDRO PLUS | |
| Registration Number: | 2631021 | LEMON-X | |
| Registration Number: | 2610676 | PLANTERS GROVE | |
| Registration Number: | 2529239 | MOON LAKE | |
| Registration Number: | 2529240 | CARE TREE | |
| Registration Number: | 2539605 | LA SAMANNA FROZEN COCKTAIL MIX | |
| Registration Number: | 2860135 | LEMON-X BIB | |
| Registration Number: | 2860136 | LEMON-X THE BARTENDERS MIX | |
| | | TDADEMADK | |

REEL: 005207 FRAME: 0589

TRADEMARK "

| Registration Number: | 2866649 | | |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 3181685 | ICEBERRY BLUE | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (704) 373-4640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2050285-0212 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Betty G. Smith |
| Signature: | /Betty G. Smith/ |
| Date: | 02/03/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Lemon-X-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Webster Business Credit Corporation)#page1.tif source=Lemon-X-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Webster Business Credit Corporation)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005207 FRAME: 0590

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Date: December 17, 2013

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 4, 2005, as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified, by and among LEMON-X CORPORATION (the "Grantor") and WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, as Lender, is hereby satisfied in full and any security interest of Webster Business Credit Corporation, has been terminated (including, without limitation, the security interests in the trademarks set forth on Schedule I attached hereto, duly recorded on March 8, 2005 at Reel 003041, Frame 0386 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office).

| Schedule 1 attached hereto, duly recorded on March 8, 2005 at Reel 003041, Frame 0386 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office). |
|---|
| WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION |
| By: |
| Title:VP |
| COUNTY OF profession |
| This 17th day of December, 2013, personally came before me, Leslie Kirsner, Notary Public for said County and State, Jolian Vigle , who, being by me duly sworm says that he/she is Vice President of WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, and that said writing was signed and sealed by him/her in behalf of said corporation by its authority duly given. And the said Jolian Yide acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said corporation. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal, this the the day of beautien, 2013. |
| [NOTARIAL SEAL] Notary Public |
| My commission expires: December 12, 20/1 LESLIE KIRSNER Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Kl6252684 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires December 12, 2015 |
| |

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

| eta gili (Biliga tta | 2 PW | er de la Sungaria | | |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------|-------------------------------|----------|
| | | * | The section of the section of | |
| Low Cal Plus | 76444139 | 2971528 | 8/22/02 | 7/19/05 |
| Growers Fancy | 74379153 | 1917409 | 4/15/93 | 9/5/95 |
| El Loro | 78184349 | 2794816 | 11/12/02 | 12/16/03 |
| Roasters Fancy | 75913047 | 2471309 | 2/9/00 | 7/24/01 |
| Mary's Devil | 76079597 | 2613993 | 6/28/00 | 9/3/02 |
| Hydro Plus | 76279530 | 2738171 | 7/2/01 | 7/15/03 |
| Lemon-X | 76279531 | 2631021 | 7/2/01 | 10/8/02 |
| Planters Grove | 76279746 | 2610676 | 7/5/01 | 8/20/02 |
| Moon Lake | 76023234 | 2529239 | 4/11/00 | 1/15/02 |
| Care Tree | 76023235 | 2529240 | 4/11/00 | 1/15/02 |
| La Samanna | 76079599 | 2539605 | 6/28/00 | 2/19/02 |
| Lemon-X Bib | 78214991 | 2860135 | 2/14/03 | 7/6/04 |
| Lemon-X the | 78215006 | 2860136 | 2/14/03 | 7/6/04 |
| Bartenders Mix | | | | |
| Man in the Moon | 78215012 | 2866649 | 2/14/03 | 7/27/04 |
| Design | | | | |
| Iceberry Blue | 78506653 | 3181685 | 10/27/04 | 12/5/06 |

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK

SERIAL NO.

DATE FILED

None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

52560416_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005207 FRAME: 0592

RECORDED: 02/03/2014